504276748 03/17/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4323430

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	LICENSE

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
THERMO KING CORPORATION	03/15/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	WESTPORT POWER INC.
Street Address:	101-1750 WEST 75TH AVENUE
City:	VANCOUVER
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	V6P 6G2

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14725980
Patent Number:	9045018

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (604)718-2001

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 16047182547
Email: IP@westport.com

Correspondent Name: CAMERON LAWRENCE KYLE
Address Line 1: 101-1750 WEST 75TH AVENUE

Address Line 2: IP DEPARTMENT

Address Line 4: VANCOUVER, CANADA V6P 6G2

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CAMERON LAWRENCE KYLE	
SIGNATURE:	/Larry Kyle/	
DATE SIGNED:	03/17/2017	

Total Attachments: 2

source=TKandIMPCOWPIConfirmatoryLicenseSIGNED#page1.tif source=TKandIMPCOWPIConfirmatoryLicenseSIGNED#page2.tif

PATENT 504276748 REEL: 041604 FRAME: 0929

CONFIRMATORY LICENSE

This Confirmatory License is entered into as of the Date lasted executed below by and between Thermo King Corporation, a Delaware corporation with its principal place of business located at 314 West 90th Street, Minneapolis, Minnesota 55420 ("Thermo King"), and Westport Power Inc., a British Columbia corporation with its principal place of business located at 101 – 1750 West 75th Avenue, Vancouver, British Columbia V6P 6G2 ("Westport") for and on behalf of IMPCO Technologies, Inc., a Delaware corporation and wholly-owned subsidiary of Westport, with its principal place of business located at 3030 South Susan Street, Santa Ana, California 92704 ("IMPCO"). Thermo King and Westport may be referred to in this Confirmatory License collectively as the "Parties" or individually as a "Party."

WHEREAS, Thermo King owns all rights, interests, and legal title in U.S. Patent No. 9,045,018 (the "'018 Patent") and any patent or patent application that claims priority to or benefit of or shares a common priority or benefit claim with the '018 Patent, including all continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, reissues, reexaminations, foreign counterparts, patents of addition and certificates of addition or any means of protection similar to any of the foregoing (together the "Licensed Patents");

WHEREAS, the Parties have entered into a Confidential Settlement Agreement And Patent License (the "Agreement") to resolve certain litigation involving the '018 Patent without excessive time and expense, the specific terms of which the Parties have agreed to maintain in confidence except in limited circumstances;

WHEREAS, the Agreement grants a license to the Licensed Patents to IMPCO, IMPCO Affiliates and any Successor Entities of IMPCO or IMPCO Affiliates (as those capitalized terms are defined in the Agreement, and together the "Licensee");

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to execute this Confirmatory License for recording with the appropriate authorities, such as the appropriate patent offices;

NOW, THEREFORE, based upon the foregoing and for good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Parties confirm that:

Subject to the terms and conditions of the Agreement, Thermo King has granted to Licensee and Licensee's current, former and future dealers, distributors, and resellers a non-exclusive and irrevocable (except as set forth in the Agreement) worldwide license, without the right to sublicense, under the Licensed Patents, to make, have made, use, offer to sell, sell, have sold, import, export, lease, repair, reconstruct, have repaired, have reconstructed or otherwise dispose of Licensee products that would infringe the Licensed Patents (the "License").

PATENT REEL: 041604 FRAME: 0930 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this Confirmatory License to be executed by their duly authorized representatives.

Thermo King Corporation	Westport Power Inc.	
Ву:	By: COUL	ingradd
Name: RAYPILIADD	Name: Ashoka Achutha	7 /1
Title: President	Title: Chief Fingnaial Of	Ecer
Date: 2.15.13	Date: March 13 7017	